
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION
AND RESEARCH; MAYO CLINIC; AND REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY,
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER,
SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF
ARKANSAS, UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA,
UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER, THE UNIVERSITY
OF TENNESSEE, AND VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JULIE ANN EVANS
GENERAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA
O'Kelly Hall Room 104
221 Centennial Stop 8196
Grand Forks, ND 58202
(701) 777-6345
julieevans@mail.und.nodak.edu

BERTRAND M. HARDING, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
BERTRAND M. HARDING, JR.
111 Oronoco Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 683-8036
bharding@erols.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Because Medical Residents Are “Students,” Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)- 2(d)(3)(iii) is Contrary to the Unambiguous Language of 26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10)	4
II. The Treasury Department Should Not Be Permitted By Regulation to Change an Unambiguous Statutory Provision and Effectively Reverse the Previous Decisions of Four Circuit Courts of Appeal	8
III. Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3)(iii) is Invalid Because It May Result in Medical Residents Being Subject to Social Security Tax but Ineligible for Corresponding Social Security Benefits ...	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	10
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 167 L. Ed. 2d 295 (2007)	15
<i>McNamee v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 488 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Minnesota v. Apfel</i> , 151 F.3d 742 (8 th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Morrissey v. Commissioner</i> , 296 U.S. 344 (1935)	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Norwest Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 1404 (8 th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Rowan Companies v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	15

*United States v. Cleveland Indians
Baseball Co.*,
532 U.S. 200 (2001) 14

United States v. Detroit Med. Ctr.,
557 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2009) 9

*United States v. Mem'l Sloan-Kettering
Ctr.*, 563 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2009) 9

*United States v. Mount Sinai Med.
Ctr. of Fla., Inc.*, 486 F.3d 1248
(11th Cir. 2007) 9

Univ. of Chi. Hosps. v. U.S.,
545 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008) 9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §§3111(a) and (b) 2

26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10)
.....1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(10) 12

REGULATIONS

5 F.R. 1849, 1877 (1940)	13
20 C.F.R. § 404.1019 (1979)	13
20 C.F.R. § 404.1028	12
20 C.F.R. § 404.1028(c)	13
42 C.F.R. § 402.817	13
45 F.R. 20074 (Mar. 27, 1980)	13
REG-156421-03, 69 F.R. 8604, 8605 (Feb. 25, 2004), 2004-1 C.B. 571, 572	15
Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2	13
Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3)(iii)	
..... 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17	
Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(e), Example (4) ...	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACGME Common Program Requirements, effective July 1, 2007, § IV	7
Chief Counsel Advice 200029030 (July 21, 2000)	8
Field Service Advice 200041002 (Jan. 24, 2000)	8

Joint Committee on Taxation, Staff Report on Options to Improve Tax Compliance and Reform Tax Expenditures, Jan. 27, 2005	15
<i>Oxford Universal Dictionary</i> 2049-50 (3d ed. 1955)	5
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> 2502 (2d ed. 1954)	5
